
 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Western Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 2 July 2014 

Time: 3.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718262 or email 
jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/ 713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Dennis Drewett 
Cllr John Knight (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Magnus Macdonald 
 

Cllr Christopher Newbury 
(Chairman) 
Cllr Horace Prickett 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
Cllr Roy While 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Nick Blakemore 
Cllr Rosemary Brown 
Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr Keith Humphries 
Cllr Gordon King 
 

Cllr Stephen Oldrieve 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Graham Payne 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
Cllr Jerry Wickham 
 

 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

1   Welcome & Introductions  

 

2   Apologies for Absence  

 

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 26) 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 11 June 2014. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 

5   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

6   Public Participation and Councillors' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 

Statements 
 
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register in person no 
later than 2.50pm on the day of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against 
an application and up to 3 speakers on any other item on this agenda. Each 
speaker will be given up to 3 minutes and invited to speak immediately prior to 
the item being considered. The rules on public participation in respect of 
planning applications are detailed in the Council’s Planning Code of Good 
Practice. 
 

Questions 
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution which excludes, in particular, 
questions on non-determined planning applications. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 5pm on Wednesday 25 
June 2014. Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for 
further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides 
that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 



 

 

to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

7   Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine the following planning applications: 

 

 7a   13/02820/FUL - 202A Devizes Road, Hilperton (Pages 27 - 34) 

 

 7b   14/03109/VAR - Land South Of Former Garage Site Frome Road 
Bradford On Avon (Pages 35 - 48) 

 

 7c   14/02362/FUL - The garage site and vacant land off Tynings Way, 
Westwood (Pages 49 - 62) 

 

 7d   14/03465/FUL - 93 Victoria Road, Trowbridge (Pages 63 - 70) 

 

8   Planning Appeals Update Report (Pages 71 - 76) 

 To receive details of appeal decisions and appeals pending (see attached 
schedule). 
 

 

9   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency   
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 11 JUNE 2014 IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Dennis Drewett, 
Cllr John Knight (Vice-Chair), Cllr Magnus Macdonald, Cllr Christopher Newbury 
(Chairman), Cllr Graham Payne (Substitute), Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Jonathon Seed and 
Cllr Roy While 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Rosemary Brown, Cllr Keith Humphries 
  

 
58 Apologies for Absence 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Horace Prickett. Cllr Prickett 
was substituted by Cllr Graham Payne. 
 

59 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2014 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 21 May 2014. 
 

60 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

61 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Magnus MacDonald declared that he had a pecuniary interest on 
application 14/02361/FUL Garage site at Leslie Rise Westwood BA15 2BN, as 
a result of being a director of Selwood housing. For that item Cllr MacDonald 
withdrew from the committee and did not participate in the debate or vote. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Cllr Keith Humphries declared that he was the Cabinet Member for housing, 
although he would not be speaking in that capacity during application 
13/06782/OUT - Land North West Of Boreham Mill, Bishopstrow Road, 
Warminster, but would be speaking as a local resident. 
 

62 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public. 
 
The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 
 
 

63 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered the following applications: 
 
 

64 13/03987/FUL - 249/250 Winsley Road, Bradford on Avon 
 
Public Participation 
Andy Green spoke in objection to the application. 
 
The Planning Offi
[...]
policy H1 and CP2, the buffer zones 
around the development and limiting the developments to two storeys.  
 
During the course of debate there was a discussion of the position of Selwood 
Housing, and Councillor Magnus Macdonald declared that he was a member of 
the Selwood board. However, Selwood Housing made a late submission in 
writing to clarify that it was a prospective partner, not the applicant, and that 
there was no formal agreement in place, after which Councillor Magnus 
Macdonald stated that he would vote on the application. 
A motion to refuse the application was put forward and the requisite number of 
members having requested a recorded vote, the results were as followed: 
 
For; 
 

Page 10



 
 

 

 
 
 

Cllrs Trevor Carbin, Ernie Clark, Andrew Davis, John Knight, Christopher 
Newbury. 
 
Against; 
 
Cllrs Dennis Drewett, Magnus Macdonald, Pip Ridout, Jonathon Seed, Roy 
While, Graham Payne. 
 
The motion was defeated and a new motion to approve the recommendation 
was put forward with an added condition to impose a 2 storey restriction on the 
development. An amendment to the motion was proposed to increase the buffer 
zone from 8 metres to 20 metres. The amendment was defeated and the 
original motion to approve the recommendation with the additional condition 
was back on the table for discussion. The requisite number of member having 
requested a recorded vote the results were as followed: 
 
For: 
 
Cllrs Dennis Drewett, Magnus Macdonald, Pip Ridout, Jonathon Seed, Roy 
While, Graham Payne. 
 
Against: 
 
Cllrs Trevor Carbin, Ernie Clark, Andrew Davis, John Knight, Christopher 
Newbury. 
 
Resolved 
 
The Area Development Manager be authorised to grant permission on the 
completion of a legal agreement to secure:- 
 

• The housing units to be provided are restricted to be for custom build;  

• The housing units to be subject to a cascade marketing approach, giving 
priority to local people;  

• 30% affordable housing to be provided on-s
[...]
nor artefacts and structures (e.g. furniture, play equipment, refuse 
and other storage units, signs, lighting etc);  
j) proposed and existing functional services above and below ground (e.g. 
drainage, power, communications, cables, pipelines etc indicating lines, 
manholes, supports etc);  

Page 21



 
 

 

 
 
 

 
REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the 
development and the protection of existing important landscape features. 
 
4. All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping 
shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding season following the 
first occupation of the building(s) or the completion of the development 
whichever is the sooner;  All shrubs, trees and hedge planting shall be 
maintained free from weeds and shall be protected from damage by 
vermin and stock. Any trees or plants which, within a period of five years, 
die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size and 
species, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority.  All hard landscaping shall also be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details prior to the occupation of any part of the 
development or in accordance with a programme to be agreed in writing 
with the Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the 
development and the protection of existing important landscape features. 
 
5. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be occupied until the 
access, turning area and parking spaces have been completed in 
accordance with the details shown on the approved plans. The areas shall 
be maintained for those purposes at all times thereafter. 
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
6. No development shall commence on site until a scheme for the 
discharge of surface water from the site (including surface water from the 
access/driveway), incorporating sustai
[...]
location and 
the associated works required to construct it. This would conflict with 
policy C31a of the West Wiltshire District Plan and would fail to preserve 
or enhance the character or appearance of this part of the conservation 
area. 

Page 25



 
 

 

 
 
 

 
73 Urgent Items 

 
There were no Urgent Items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 7.45 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718262, e-mail jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 26



REPORT TO THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
             Report No. 1 

Date of Meeting 2 July 2014 

Application Number 13/02820/FUL 

Site Address 202 A Devizes Road Hilperton Trowbridge Wilts BA14 7QR 

Proposal Retrospective application for change of materials to 
driveway from gravel to brick pavers 

Applicant Mr K Wilkins 

Town/Parish Council HILPERTON 

Grid Ref 387424  159040 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Philip Baker 

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
 
This somewhat protracted application was previously reported to Members of the Western Area 
Planning Committee on 5 February 2014 and deferred in order to allow the drainage engineer to 
review the adequacy of the drainage system installed on-site and liaise with the local ward 
member, Cllr Ernie Clark 
 
For completeness sake, this application was called in for the Elected Members to determine 
should officers be minded to support it, to allow the Planning Committee to consider the following 
material planning considerations: 
 
Environmental or highway impacts  
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the above application and to recommend that planning permission be granted.   
 
Neighbourhood Responses – None received. 
 
Parish Council Response – Objects and requested that an expert opinion be obtained from a 
drainage engineer to assess water run-of
[...]
e application is acceptable 
and should be granted permission. 
 
RECOMMENDATION – Approve subject to the following condition. 
 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:  

LOCATION AND BLOCK PLAN REV 1 – received 12.09.2013 

SOAKAWAY POSITION DRAWING REV 1 - received 17.12.2013 

APPROVED (W/10/01920/FUL) LANDSCAPE PLAN REV 1 - received 12.09.2013   

PROPOSED REVISED LANDSCAPE PLAN REV 1 – received 12.09.2013 

DRAINAGE PLAN REV 3 – received 16.06.2014 

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



Item 1 - 13/02820/FUL - 202a Devizes Road  Hilperton 

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



REPORT TO THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE                 Report No. 2 

Date of Meeting 2 July 2014 

Application Number 14/03109/VAR 

Site Address Land South Of Former Garage Site, Frome Road, Bradford On 

Avon, Wiltshire 

Proposal Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 13/03868/FUL 

to allow amendment to front and side elevations of terrace 

and deletion of conditions 3, 4, 5, 8, 10, 11 and 12 of planning 

permission 13/03868/FUL 

Applicant Ashford Homes (SW) Ltd 

Town/Parish Council BRADFORD ON AVON 

Ward BRADFORD-ON-AVON SOUTH 

Grid Ref 382536  160614 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  James Taylor 

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
The application has been called-in by Councillor Ian Thorn. The reasons for the call-in have 
been stated to be: 
 
“The application to vary conditions is in reality a proposal for change of use to eliminate the 
live-work element and amend the scheme to 100% residential. 
 
This is contrary to policy and should be refused. It can be argued that a change of use in this 
context should be in the form of a new application. A significant change of use should not be 
hidden behind a proposa
[...]
of this further checks have been carried out. Looking at the planning history 
file for 2007 it is noted that the contamination remediation and validation was approved by the 
Council’s contaminated land officer and this was confirmed in a letter dated 6 January 2009 
from the principle planning officer of the Council. It is therefore considered that the condition is 
no longer necessary and may be deleted. 

Page 43



10. Conclusion 
 
It is regrettable that there has been an erosion in the employment offer at this particular phase 
of the development to the point where this is simply a residential proposal for 5 units. However 
the shift from live-work units to unrestricted C3 dwellinghouse uses poses less concern than 
the original application to shift from a mixed use scheme to live-work units. The degree of 
employment lost was most significant with the move from a discrete employment use with flats 
to the live-work units. This latest erosion would be final and whilst regrettable would not cause 
demonstrable harm. Indeed the current employment use offered by the 2013 approval would 
potentially remain, albeit informally and without planning control – or indeed problems of 
enforcement. 
 
The other changes pose no planning concerns as the scheme remains suitable to its context 
and planning constraints. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Permission subject to conditions. 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:  
 

978/4/000, 978/4/002.A, 978/4/003.A, 978/4/004B received on 18 March 2014 

978/4/001.B, 978/4/007, 978/4/800 received on 25 April 2014. 

 

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

3. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town & Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995, as amended, there shall be no extensions or external 
alterations, including alterations to the doors and windows, and no further buildings 
erected on the site, or any development normally permitted under Schedule 2, Part 1, 
Classes A-E (inclusive) of the Order shall be carried out without the express planning 
permission of the Local Planning Authority. 
 

REASON:  The implementation of permitted development rights on this site would be 

unacceptable, to ensure that the design of the buildings are not compromised by 

subsequent unsympathetic alterations. 

 

4. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be first occupied until the access, 
turning area and parking spaces have been completed in accordance with the details 
shown on the approved plans. The areas shall be maintained for those purposes at all 
times thereafter. 
 

REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 

Page 44



5. All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried 
out in the first planting and seeding season following the first occupation of the 
building(s) or the completion of the development whichever is the sooner;  All shrubs, 
trees and hedge planting shall be maintained free from weeds and shall be protected 
from damage by vermin and stock. Any trees or plants which, within a period of five 
years, die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced 
in the next planting season with others of a similar size and species, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the local planning authority.  All hard landscaping shall also be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details prior to the occupation of any part 
of the development or in accordance with a programme to be agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 

REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development and the 

protection of existing important landscape features. 

 

6. The development shall not be first occupied until surface water drainage has been 
constructed in accordance with the approved details. 
 

REASON: To ensure that the development can be adequately drained. 

 

PLANNING INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT: 

 

The consent hereby granted shall not be construed as authority to carry out works on 

the highway.  The applicant is advised that a license may be required from Wiltshire's 

Highway Authority before any works are carried out on any footway, footpath, 

carriageway, verge or other land forming part of the highway. 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



Item 2 - 14/03109/VAR - Land South Of Former Garage Site, Frome Road, Bradford 
On Avon  

 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



REPORT TO THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE                 Report No.  3 

Date of Meeting 2 July 2014 

Application Number 14/02362/FUL 

Site Address Garage site and vacant land at Tynings Way Westwood BA15 

2BS 

Proposal Construction of a terrace of two 2 bed and two 3 bed 

dwellings with associated access and parking 

Applicant Selwood Housing Society 

Town/Parish Council WESTWOOD 

Ward WINSLEY AND WESTWOOD 

Grid Ref 380840  159201 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  James Taylor 

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
The application has been called-in by Councillor Trevor Carbin who has been nominated by 
Councillor MacDonald to do so as he has declared a conflict of interest with this application 
submitted by Selwood Housing. 
 
The reasons for the call-in have been stated to be due to the scale of development, the 
relationship to adjoining properties, design and highway impacts. 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
The purpose of this report is to explain and demonstrate why this application is being 
recommended for permission subject to conditions. 
 
2. Report Summar
[...]
SPECTOR 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 76


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7a 13/02820/FUL - 202A Devizes Road, Hilperton
	13/02820/FUL - Map

	7b 14/03109/VAR - Land South Of Former Garage Site Frome Road Bradford On Avon
	14/03109/VAR - Map

	7c 14/02362/FUL - The garage site and vacant land off Tynings Way, Westwood
	14/02362/FUL - Map

	7d 14/03465/FUL - 93 Victoria Road, Trowbridge
	14/03465/FUL - Map

	8 Planning Appeals Update Report
	Costs Award Decision




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 2 JULY 2014 IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Dennis Drewett, Cllr John Knight (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr Horace Prickett, Cllr Pip Ridout, 
Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Roy While and Cllr Jerry Wickham (Substitute) 
 
 
 
  

 
74 Welcome & Introductions 

 
The chairman welcomed all those present at the meeting. 
 

75 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Andrew Davis and Cllr Magnus 
Macdonald. Cllr Davis was substituted by Cllr Jerry Wickham. 
 

76 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2014 were presented. 
 
An amendment was put forward to on item 66 of the draft Minutes to read: 
 
“During the course of debate there was a discussion of the position of Selwood 
Housing and Councillor Magnus Macdonald declared that he was a member of 
the Selwood board and therefore had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest. 
However Selwood Housing made a late submission in writing to clarify that it 
was a prospective partner, not the applicant, and that there was no formal 
agreement in place, after which Councillor Magnus Macdonald stated that he 
would vote on the application”.   
 
The amendment was voted on and lost. Cllr Ernie Clark requested his vote for 
the amendment be recorded. 
 
A motion was put forward to approve the Minutes, and it was; 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2014 as a correct 
record and sign.  
 

77 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

78 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr John Knight declared a non pecuniary interest on item 7D – application 14-
03465/FUL, 93 Victoria Road, Trowbridge, as he was a member of Trowbridge 
Town Council and had been involved in previous discussions. 
 
Cllr Clark declared a non pecuniary interest on item 7A – application 
13/02820/FUL, 202A Devizes Road, Hilperton, as he was a member of 
Hilperton Parish Council but had not been involved in prior discussions. 
 

79 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public. 
 
The Chairman explained the rules of public participation and the procedure to 
be followed at the meeting. 
 
 

80 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered the following applications: 
 
 

81 13/02820/FUL - 202A Devizes Road, Hilperton 
 
Public Participation 
There was no public participation. 
 
The Planning Officer outlined the report which recommended the application for 
approval. The site description and an overview of the proposed development to 
change the materials to the driveway from gravel to brick paviors were also 
given. It was noted that the application had previously been deferred by the 
committee due to drainage issues. These issues had now been addressed with 
both the Council’s own Drainage Engineer and Wessex Water confirming that 
the installation was acceptable. Members were also advised that separate 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

building warrant approval had also been granted by NHBC (the National House 
Building Council). 
 
The Planning Officer outlined the relevant planning policy, consultation and 
relevant planning considerations.  
 
Members were invited to ask technical questions about the site. 
There were no members of the public present to speak on the application. 
 
The debate focused on the previous drainage issues and that they had now 
been addressed. A motion was put forward to move the officers 
recommendation and it was;   
 
Resolved 
 
That Planning Permission be approved subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 
 
LOCATION AND BLOCK PLAN REV 1 – received 12.09.2013 
SOAKAWAY POSITION DRAWING REV 1 - received 17.12.2013 
APPROVED (W/10/01920/FUL) LANDSCAPE PLAN REV 1 - received 
12.09.2013 
PROPOSED REVISED LANDSCAPE PLAN REV 1 – received 12.09.2013 
DRAINAGE PLAN REV 3 – received 16.06.2014 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 
 

82 14/03109/VAR - Land South Of Former Garage Site Frome Road Bradford 
On Avon 
 
Public Participation 
Claire Durbin (Agent) spoke in support of the application. 
 
Cllr Gwen Allison, on behalf of Bradford on Avon Town Council, spoke in 
objection to the application. 
 
 
The Planning Officer outlined the report which recommended the application for 
approval subject to conditions. The site description and an overview of the 
proposed development were also given.  
 
The Planning Officer outlined the relevant planning policy, consultation and 
relevant planning considerations.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Members were invited to ask technical questions about the site. 
 
Members of the public were invited to speak on the application as listed above. 
 
The debate focused on the marketing report and members were concerned 
about whether the development as approved had been marketed. A motion was 
put forward to defer the application until the applicants provided more 
information on the steps taken to market the development. The motion was 
defeated and a new motion to move the officer’s recommendation was put 
forward. At the end of the debate it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
That Planning Permission be approved subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved plans: 978/4/000, 
978/4/002.A, 978/4/003.A, 978/4/004B received on 18 March 2014 
978/4/001.B, 978/4/007, 978/4/800 received on 25 April 2014. 
 

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 
 

3. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town & Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995, as amended, there 
shall be no extensions or external alterations, including alterations 
to the doors and windows, and no further buildings erected on the 
site, or any development normally permitted under Schedule 2, Part 
1, Classes A-E (inclusive) of the Order shall be carried out without 
the express planning permission of the Local Planning Authority. 
 

REASON: The implementation of permitted development rights on this 
site would be unacceptable, to ensure that the design of the buildings are 
not compromised by subsequent unsympathetic alterations. 
 

4. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be first occupied 
until the access, turning area and parking spaces have been 
completed in accordance with the details shown on the approved 
plans. The areas shall be maintained for those purposes at all times 
thereafter. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety. Page 44 
 

5. All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of 
landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding 
season following the first occupation of the building(s) or the 
completion of the development whichever is the sooner; All shrubs, 
trees and hedge planting shall be maintained free from weeds and 
shall be protected from damage by vermin and stock. Any trees or 
plants which, within a period of five years, die, are removed, or 
become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the 
next planting season with others of a similar size and species, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority. 
All hard landscaping shall also be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details prior to the occupation of any part of the 
development or in accordance with a programme to be agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
 

REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the 
development and the protection of existing important landscape features. 
 

6. The development shall not be first occupied until surface water 
drainage has been constructed in accordance with the approved 
details. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the development can be adequately drained. 
 
PLANNING INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT: 
 
The consent hereby granted shall not be construed as authority to carry 
out works on the highway. The applicant is advised that a license may be 
required from Wiltshire's Highway Authority before any works are carried 
out on any footway, footpath, carriageway, verge or other land forming 
part of the highway. 
 
 

83 14/02362/FUL - The garage site and vacant land off Tynings Way, 
Westwood 
 
Public Participation 
Julie Adcock spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Judith Shore spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Christine Chaloner-Sandell spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Paul Walsh spoke in support of the application. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Dr Allen Parker, on behalf of Westwood Parish Council, spoke in objection to 
the application. 
 
The Planning Officer outlined the report which recommended the application for 
approval subject to conditions. The site description and an overview of the 
proposed development were also given noting that a Rights of Way path 
crossed over the site.   
 
The Planning Officer outlined the relevant planning policy. 19 letters of objection 
had been received which were outlined in the report. Attention was drawn to the 
relevant planning considerations. 
 
Members were invited to ask technical questions about the site, these focused 
on where the conservation boundary was located, overlooking on existing 
properties and the current recreational use of the site. 
 
Members of the public were invited to speak on the application as listed above. 
 
The debate focused on the availability of amenity spaces within the area, the 
need to protect open spaces and overlooking on the proposed development and 
the neighbouring properties. A motion was put forward to refuse planning 
permission and at the end of the debate it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
That Planning Permission be Refused for the following reasons: 
 

1. The loss of a valued amenity space would significantly affect the 
character of the area and would be contrary to policy LP2 of the 
Leisure and Recreation DPD, in that the site has historical and 
current use for recreational purposes, and no alternative provision 
has been put forward. 

 
2. The proposal would cause a loss of privacy to, and overshadowing 

of, existing properties, in contravention of Policy C38 of West Wilts 
District Plan First Alteration. 

 
3. The design of the buildings is out of character with the existing 

built form of neighbouring properties, in contravention of policies 
C31a and H17 of West Wilts District Plan First Alteration. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

84 14/03465/FUL - 93 Victoria Road, Trowbridge 
 
Public Participation 
Madeline Archer spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Cllr Roger Andrews, on behalf of Trowbridge Town Council, spoke in objection 
to the application. 
 
The Planning Officer outlined the report which recommended the application for 
approval subject to conditions. The site description and an overview of the 
proposed development were also given noting that the site was outside of the 
conservation area. 
 
The Planning Officer outlined the relevant planning policy. 6 letters of objection 
had been received which were outlined in the report. Attention was drawn to the 
relevant planning considerations. 
 
Members were invited to ask technical questions about the site. 
 
Members of the public were invited to speak on the application as listed above. 
 
The debate focused on how much the extension would overbear the 
neighbouring property and at the end of the debate it was;  
 
Resolved 
 
To defer the application for a site visit on 23 July at 1:45pm. 
 

85 Planning Appeals Update Report 
 
The committee took a five minute recess. 
 
Public Participation 
 
Francis Morland spoke on the appeals update. 
 
The Planning Appeals Update Report for 2013 was received. The Committee 
highlighted that the report was incomplete and included a mixture of 2013 and 
2014 applications. 
 
The Area Team Leader apologised and noted that there had been a change in 
the reporting system and with the Committees permission officers would go 
back to a previously used reporting system which would included more detail. 
 
The Committee also discussed a costs award decision and noted that the 
inspector had commented that refusal reasons need to be adequately 
substantiated and that on occasions a site visit is important for an 
understanding of the site. At the end of the debate it was; 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Planning Appeals Update Report for 2013, to encourage the 
officers to use a more detailed reporting system for future appeals 
updates and to request a fully detailed report bringing the committee up 
to date on appeal decisions issued, including the decision on the Bowyers 
site at Trowbridge. 
 

86 Urgent Items 
 
There were no Urgent Items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 5.10 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718262, e-mail jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


